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DECISION

The Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) may discipline Trevor C. Bissell for stealing.    
Procedure


The Director filed a complaint on December 30, 2005, seeking to discipline Bissell’s peace officer license.  On January 12, 2006, we served Bissell with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of the hearing.  On June 5, 2006, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Theodore Bruce appeared for the Director.  Neither Bissell nor anyone on his behalf appeared. 
Findings of Fact

1. Bissell holds a peace officer license from the Director.  
2. At all relevant times, Bissell was employed by the City of Battlefield police department.  
3. On April 21, 2005, during a vehicle stop, Bissell interviewed a suspect found to be in possession of a controlled substance, drug paraphernalia, and a switchblade.  Bissell took the switchblade and put it in his pocket.  The suspect was charged with possessing a switchblade.
4. Bissell did not deliver the switchblade into the City of Battlefield police department’s possession as evidence.  He used it once to gather an evidence sample.  Otherwise, Bissell kept the switchblade for himself at his home until instructed to return it on May 12, 2005.  
5. On September 30, 2005, Bissell entered a plea of guilty in the Greene County Circuit Court to a charge under § 570.030
 of stealing the switchblade from the City of Battlefield and received a suspended imposition of sentence.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Bissell has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Director may carry his burden by showing us substantial evidence of probative value and by inferences reasonably drawn from the evidence.
  
I.  Criminal Proceedings
The complaint cites the Director’s Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C):  
(3) Pursuant to section 590.080.1(6), RSMo, the Director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(C) Has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense, whether or not a sentence has been imposed.

(Emphasis added.)  That regulation plainly purports to create, by rulemaking, a new cause for discipline for which the factual basis consists solely of the occurrence of certain proceedings:  a judgment, finding, or plea.  It does not purport to set forth a mere internal policy for the Director’s own decisions,
 a principle of evidence,
 or an interpretation of statute.
  
The regulation cites § 590.080.1(6) as its authorizing statute.  That statute allows discipline if Bissell:

[h]as violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.

That language does not authorize any rulemaking.  Unlike other licensing agencies, the Director simply has no statutory authority to make regulations allowing discipline.
  The Director had plenary rulemaking power under § 590.123.1, RSMo 2000, “to effectuate the purposes of this chapter [590, RSMo.]”
  But the General Assembly repealed that authority effective August 28, 2001.  As of that date, the Director’s only power to make regulations related to continuing education.  Eight months later, the Director first promulgated Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090 in a notice of rulemaking filed on May 1, 2002.
  Those provisions were not effective until October 30, 2002.  That date was more than a year after the repeal of authority for such regulation.  
The Director has no authority to discipline a licensee based solely on a judgment, finding, or plea,
 so the regulation is contrary to statute and we do not apply that provision.    
II.  Criminal Offense

The Director argues that Bissell is subject to discipline because he:
[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.
]

The phrase “committed any criminal offense” has an appropriate meaning assigned by the statutes, which we must apply:
  
No conduct constitutes an offense unless made so by this code or by other applicable statute.[
]

Section 570.030.1 defines stealing:

A person commits the crime of stealing if he . . . appropriates property . . . of another with the purpose to deprive [the owner] thereof, either without . . . consent or by means of deceit or coercion.

Bissell committed stealing as defined by § 570.030.1 when he kept the switchblade for himself to the exclusion of the City of Battlefield.  Bissell claimed no right to possess the switchblade under lawful procedure.  We conclude that Bissell committed the criminal offense of stealing and is therefore subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2).
  
III.  Moral Turpitude
The Director argues that Bissell is subject to discipline because he:
[h]as committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude[.
]

We infer that Bissell was on active duty when he took the switchblade because he was interviewing a suspect during a vehicle stop.  

Moral turpitude is: 
an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]  

We consider the offense as defined by statute rather than the underlying conduct in the individual case.
  To appropriate another’s property with the purpose to deprive the owner of it is a dishonest and immoral act.  Stealing involves moral turpitude.  
We conclude that Bissell committed an act of moral turpitude while on active duty and is therefore subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(3).  
Summary


Bissell is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2) and (3).

SO ORDERED on November 8, 2006.


________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY


Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2005 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


	�Section 621.045.2.  


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�Farnham v. Boone, 431 S.W.2d 154 (Mo. 1968).  


	�Psychcare Mgmt. v. Department of Social Servs., 1997 Mo. App. LEXIS 2056 at 11 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997). 


	�Proceedings in a criminal case may constitute evidence of conduct for which a statute allows discipline.  Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967); Lewis v. Wahl, 842 S.W.2d 82, 94, n.5 (Mo. banc 1992) (Thomas, J., concurring).  But the regulation does not merely deem criminal proceedings to be evidence of cause for discipline.  It purports to allow discipline based on the criminal proceeding itself.  


	�Such “interpretation” would be contrary to § 590.080.1’s plain language and entitled to no deference.  State ex rel. Stewart v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of St. Louis, 120 S.W.3d 279, 287-288 (Mo. App., E.D. 2003).  


	�See, e.g., § 311.660(6), RSMo 2000.  


	�Section A, H.B. 80, 92nd Gen. Assem., 1st Sess. (2001 Mo. Laws 299, 301); and Mo. Const. art. III, § 29.  


	�27 Mo. Reg. 11, 883-84 (June 3, 2002).     


	�The General Assembly allows discipline for having been adjudicated, having been found guilty, or having pled guilty to a criminal offense in dozens of other statutes relating to professional licenses, including § 329.140.2(2) relating to cosmetologists, § 334.100.2(2) relating to physicians, and § 339.100.2(18) relating to real estate salespersons and brokers.  


	�Section 590.080.1(2).  


	�Section 1.090, RSMo 2000.


	�Section 556.026, RSMo 2000.  


	�The Director also cites his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A):





(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:


	(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.





That regulation purports to define the phrase “has committed any criminal offense” to include criminal proceedings, which is not part of § 570.030.1.  Because Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) conflicts with § 556.026, we do not apply the regulation.  Bridge Data Co. v. Director of Revenue, 794 S.W.2d 204 (Mo. banc 1990).


	�Section 590.080.1(3).  


	�In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  


	�Chanmouny v. Ashcroft, 376 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2004).  
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